### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma,

(98558 90233)

R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Pratap Bazar, Chheharta, District Amritsar.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

**APPEAL CASE NO. 5330/2023** 

Appellant: Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma,

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. The above-mentioned cases were initially heard by the Hon'ble Bench of **Sh. Asit Jolly** and were subsequently **transferred to the undersigned Bench** following his retirement. Accordingly, the cases were listed for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant, **Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma**, appeared and stated that he has **received the complete information** as sought in the RTI application. He expressed satisfaction with the response and **has no further grievance** in the matter.
- 3. In view of the submission made by the appellant, **no further intervention of the Commission is required**, and the case is hereby **disposed of and closed**.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh **23.04.2025** 

## **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Jagir Singh, (98780 51598)

S/o Shri Rachna Singh, R/o Village Dudhar, Tehsil & District Patiala.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

**O/o** Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Sanaur, District Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Chief Minister, Punjab,

Chandigarh. ....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 0470 OF 2023

**Present:** Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Sarpal Singh (Panchayat Secretary),

Sh. Amarjit Singh (VDO)

#### **ORDER (4th Hearing):**

1. This order may be read with reference of previous order of the commission dated 04.02.2025.

- 2. At the last hearing, the Commission granted an adjournment, providing the appellant an opportunity to highlight any deficiencies in the information supplied. The appellant, although present then, failed to provide any specific written rejoinder and merely claimed that the reply was misleading. Directions were issued to both parties—the PIO to appear with relevant records and the appellant to submit a written statement specifying deficiencies, if any.
- 3. Today, the appellant is absent and has failed to comply with the previous directions of the Commission. The respondent PIO representatives Sh. Sarpal Singh (Panchayat Secretary), Sh. Amarjit Singh (VDO) submitted that the sought information was duly supplied to the appellant on 24.05.2023 via registered post. He also submitted that no rejoinder or deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant thereafter. A written reply has been submitted by the PIO vide Letter No. 104 dated 23.04.2025, which confirms the same. The relevant portion of the letter reads:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਜੰਗੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਰਚਨਾ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਪਿੰਡ ਦੂੱਧੜ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਤਾਰੀਖ ਪੇਸ਼ੀ ਮਿੜੀ 23-4-2025 ਨੂੰ ਸਵੇਰੇ 11-00 ਵਜੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਨਿਸ਼ਚਿਤ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਗਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਦੂਧੜ ਦੇ ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਓ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਅਮਰਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਵੀ.ਡੀ.ਓ ਬਲਾਕ ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਨਿਮਨ ਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਉਸ ਵਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਤੀ 24-5-2023 ਨੂੰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਉਸ ਵਲੋਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਦੀ ਰਸੀਦ ਵੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਪੇਸ਼ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ,ਜੋ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।

ਸੋਂ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਉਸ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆਂ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਉਸ ਉਪੂਰੰਤ ਨਿਮਨ ਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਨਾ ਮਿਲਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਜਾਂ ਬਿਨੈਪੱਤਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੁਹੱਈਆਂ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ: 470 ਆਫ 2023 ਨੂੰ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

ਬਲਾਕ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਅਫਸਰ ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਓ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ

### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0470 OF 2023

- 3. The Commission notes that the RTI application has been adequately addressed, and despite granting multiple opportunities, the appellant has failed to pursue the matter or specify any shortcomings in the response.
- **4.** In view of the above, no further intervention of the Commission is warranted. The appeal case is accordingly <u>Disposed Of And Closed</u>.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh **23.04.2025**